
   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Audit & Governance Committee 

 
To: Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), Mason, 

D Taylor, Wann, Webb and Lomas 
Mr Mann and Mr Mendus (Independent Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19 June 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & 
Governance Committee held on 6 March 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5:00pm on Tuesday 18 June 2019. To register 
please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast can be 
viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at:  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

4. Key Corporate Risks Monitor  (Pages 9 - 40) 
 

The purpose of this paper is to present the Committee with an 
update on the key corporate risks for the Council. This includes a 
detailed analysis of KCR6 (Health and Wellbeing).  
 

5. Draft Statement of Accounts incl. Annual Governance 
Statement  (Pages 41 - 232) 
 

The purpose of this report is to present for information the draft 
2018/19 Statement of Accounts before they are audited.   
 

6. Annual Report of the Audit & Governance Committee   
(Pages 233 - 244) 
 

This report seeks Members’ views on the draft annual report of the 
Audit and Governance Committee for the year ended 6 March 
2019, prior to its submission to Full Council.   
 

7. Treasury Management Outturn Report  (Pages 245 - 258) 
 

Attached at Annex 1 is the draft Treasury Management Annual 
Report and Review of Prudential Indicators 2018/19, which 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

provides an update on treasury management activity during the 
year.  
 

8. Mazars Audit Progress Report (Pages 259 - 276) 
 

The paper attached at Annex A from Mazars, the Council’s external 
auditors, reports on progress in delivering their responsibilities as 
auditors. 
 

9. Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit   (Pages 277 - 318) 
 

This report summarises the outcome of audit and counter fraud 
work undertaken in 2018/19 and provides an opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control.  

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 319 - 326) 
 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to 
February 2020. 

11. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Laura Clark  
Tel: (01904) 552207 
Email: Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk  

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  
 

 

 
 

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 6 March 2019 

Present Councillors Cannon (Chair), Steward (Vice-
Chair), Lisle, Cuthbertson (Items 1-5), 
Williams, Mason, Mendus (Independent 
Member) and D Taylor (Substitute for 
Councillor Kramm) 

Apologies Councillors Kramm and Dave Mann 

 

58. Declarations Of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Dave Taylor declared a prejudicial interest in item 4 
(Non-disclosure agreements) and withdrew from the meeting.  
 

59. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn, a resident, spoke on her concerns on a 
number of items in the Committee’s remit. Firstly, her 
disappointment that there had still been no review of the 
constitution and that there was still no plan for the updates to be 
made. Secondly, the public interest report which 
[...]
 Stadium Project was still subject to 
confidential commercial discussions but there would be a 
need to reflect on delays moving forward; and  

 KCRs were regularly reviewed with the Council 
Management Team (CMT).   

 
Members stated that it was very disappointing that there was no 
representative from Public Health at the meeting and 
commented on the poor quality of KCR 6. They requested that 
this section of the report be brought back to the next meeting of 
this Committee with an appropriate Officer in attendance.  
 
Resolved:  That Members:  
 

1. consider the key corporate risks included at 
Annex A; 

2. request that KCR6 (Health and Wellbeing) be 
brought back to Committee in June 2019 and an 
appropriate officer be in attendance to answer 
Member questions; and 

3. note that the 2019/20 Monitor 1 report would 
include a detailed analysis of KCR7 Capital 
Programme.  

 
Reason:     To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 

understanding and managing its key risks.  
 

63. Mazars Audit Progress Report  
 

Members considered a report from Mazars, the Council’s 
external auditors, on progress in delivering their responsibilities 
as auditors.  
 
The Engagement Lead (Partner) and Senior Manager, Mazars, 
attended the meeting to present the report. They stated that the 
certificate for the 2017/18 audit had been signed the day before. 
This was as the objection made had not been upheld and the 
audit was now complete.  
 
They went on to state that in relation to 2018/19 work, and this 
update, there were currently no significant matters to report. 
They also stated that the audit was very much on track.  

Page 5



 

 
Some Members commented on the fact that the report 
contained very little information specific to York and that 
perhaps the report could be brought to Committee less 
frequently.  
 
Resolved:  That Members note the progress report.  
 
Reason:     To ensure Members are aware of Mazars progress 

in delivering their re
[...]
 to peer review in March 2019 and we are 
waiting for the final report to be made available. 

 

 
Risk Rating 

 

29. The gross risk score is 20 (likelihood probable, impact major). After 
applying the controls detailed above the net risk score is reduced to 
14 (likelihood possible, impact moderate).  

Page 38



Annex C- Risk Matrix 
 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

   

 
Audit & Governance 

                    
19 June 2019 

 

Report of the Director of Customer & Corporate Services 

 
Statement of Accounts 2018/19  

 
Summary 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to present for information the draft 

2018/19 Statement of Accounts before they are audited.   
   
Recommendation 

 
2. Audit & Governance Committee note the draft pre-audit statement of 

accounts, including the Annual Governance Statement, for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2019.  
 
Reason:     To ensure that, in line with best practice, Members have 

had the opportunity to review the draft pre-audit Statement 
of Accounts.   

 
Background 
 

3. The Council has to prepare an annual Statement of Accounts and 
present them to Audit & Governance Committee.  Members are not 
being asked, at this stage, to approve these draft pre-audit accounts.   
The Chief Financial Officer has already signed the draft accounts by 
the statutory deadline of 31st May and the audited accounts will be 
brought back to this Committee in July for approval on behalf of the 
Council.  
 

4. Following the authorisation of the Chief Finance officer on 31st May the 
accounts have been available for public inspection since 3rd June and 
will continue to be available for 30 working days.  During this period 
local government electors for the area may also exercise their rights to 
question the auditor about the accounts. Mazars are the Council’s 

Page 41 Agenda Item 5



external auditors and they expect to issue a report and opinion by the 
end of July. 
 

5. The pre-audit S
[...]
vant for the purpose of the report. 

Page 233 Agenda Item 6



 
Corporate Priorities 

 
6 This report contributes to the council’s overall aims and priorities by 

helping to ensure probity, integrity and honesty in everything we do.   
 

Implications 
 
7 The implications are: 
 

 Financial – none 

 Human Resources (HR) – there are no HR implications to this 
report. 

 Equalities – there are no equalities implications to this report. 

 Legal – there are no legal implications to this report. 

 Crime and Disorder – there are no crime and disorder 
implications to this report. 

 Information Technology (IT) – there are no IT implications to 
this report. 

 Property – there are no property implications to this report. 

 
Risk Management 
 

8 Assurance in respect of the council’s arrangements for managing 
risk, the maintenance of effective controls including those designed 
to prevent and detect fraud, and compliance with relevant 
legislation, may not be provided if the Audit and Governance 
Committee does not effectively discharge its responsibilities.  

  
Recommendations 

 
9 Members are asked to:  
 

Consider and comment on the Annual Report of the Audit and 
Governance Committee prior to its submission to Full Council. 

 
Reason:     To enable the Committee to fulfil its role in providing 

assurance about the adequacy of the council’s 
internal control environment and arrangements for 
managing risk and for reporting on financial and 
other performance. 

 

Page 234



 
 
 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Technical Accountant 
01904 551170  
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director Customer & Corporate Support 
Services  
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 19/06/2019 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 

Page 235



APPEND
[...]
al Government Act 2003 (as amended), the CIPFA Prudential 
Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services 
Code of Practice (the code) are all adhered to as required.   

 
 
Recommendations 
 

10. Audit & Governance Committee note and scrutinise the Treasury 
Management Annual Report and Review of Prudential Indicators 
2018/19 at Annex 1 

 
 Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements are updated on a regular basis to ensure that those 
implementing policies and executing transactions have properly 
fulfilled their responsibilities with regard to delegation and reporting. 

 
 
 

Contact Details  

Author:  
 

Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 

Debbie Mitchell 
Corporate Finance & Commercial 
Procurement Manager 

Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Corporate 
Services (Deputy Chief Executive) 

 

 Report 
approved 

 Date 110/6/19 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
For further information please contact the author of this report 

 

Annexes 
Annex 1 - Treasury Management Annual Report and Review of Prudential 
Indicators 2018/19 
Annex A to above report – Prudential Indicators 2018/19 

Page 247



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 

27 June 2019 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Customer and Corporate 
Services 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance & Performance 

 
Treasury management annual report and review of prudential indicators 
2018/19 
 
Summary 

 
1. The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government 

Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities 
and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2018/19.  This report 
meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management, (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities, (the Prudent
[...]
gs. 

 
(b) note the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the 

adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control . 

Reason:     To enable members to consider the 
implications of audit and counter fraud 
findings. 

 

Page 281



(c) note the outcome of the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme and the confirmation that the 
internal audit service conforms with Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards. 

Reason:     To enable members to consider the opinion of 
the Head of Internal Audit. 

 
(d) note the significant control weaknesses identified during 

the year which are relevant to the preparation of the 
Annual Governance Statement.  

Reason:     To enable the Annual Governance Statement 
to be prepared. 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 

Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 
01904 552940 
 

Ian Floyd 
Director of CCS 
Telephone: 01904 551100 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 6 June 

2019 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 

 

 2018/19 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 

 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Monitoring Reports to Audit 
and Governance Committee in 2018/19 (September, December 
and March) 

 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017 

Page 282



 
Annexes 
 

 Annex 1 - Audits completed and reports issued 

 Annex 2 – 2018/19 audit work carried out 

 Annex 3 - Counter fraud activity 

 Annex 4 – Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
(QAIP) 

 
Available on the Council’s website 
 
The following Internal Audit reports referred to in annex 1 are 
published on the council’s website: 
 

 Adult Social Care Budget Management 

 Contributions to Care (Children’s Services) 

 Governance Arrangements 

 Ordering and Creditor Payments 

 Public Health – Health Protecti
[...]
atrix

	5 Draft Statement of Accounts incl. Annual Governance Statement
	Annex A
	Annex B Draft Statement of Accounts 18-19
	Annex C City of York Council - Local Code of Corporate Governance 1819 FINAL

	6 Annual Report of the Audit & Governance Committee
	7 Treasury Management Outturn Report
	2018-19 TM outturn v1
	Annex A - Prudential Indicators 1819 Outturn

	8 Mazars Audit Progress Report
	CYC External Audit Progress Report June 2019

	9 Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit
	HoIA report June 2019 Annex 1 (Audit)
	HoIA report June 2019 Annex 2 (2018-19 audit work)
	HoIA report June 2019 Annex 3 (Fraud)
	HOIA report June 2019 Annex 4 (QAIP)

	10 Forward Plan
	Forward plan 19th June 2019






Minutes of the meeting


 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 19 June 2019 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Mason, D Taylor, Wann, Webb and 
Lomas  
Mr Mendus (Independent Member) 

Apologies Mr Mann (Independent Member)  

 

Part A - Matters Considered Under Delegated Authority 
 

1. Declarations Of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillors D Taylor and Mason declared that, in relation to 
Item 5. Draft Statement of Accounts, they were on the board of 
Make it York.  
 

2. Minutes  
 

Members pointed out an error under Minute Item 62.  
 
3. note that the 2019/20 Monitor 1 report would include a 
detailed analysis of KCR7 Capital Programme. 
 
This bullet point should be removed.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 

2019 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record, subject to the above amendment.  

 
Matters Arising 
 
Members raised an query on the nature of ‘key decisions’ which 
had been brought up under Public Participation at the previous 
meeting.  
 



 

The S151 Officer explained that the definition of a ‘key’ decision 
was set out in the constitution. Elements of this were common 
across all Local Authorities and other elements were locally set. 
Larger Authorities were likely to have a higher threshold. 
Members could review the financial threshold if they chose to.  
 

3. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn, a resident, spoke on her concerns around data 
breaches – in particular the One Planet York App and the Joint 
Standards Hearing in January 2019. She felt that the Council’s 
response to these incidents was not acceptable and brought the 
Authority into disrepute. She also stated that, in the case of the 
latter incident, she had been a key witness and had not been 
contacted during an investigation. Finally, she asked that 
Members request a review of these data breaches and the 
Management and Communications Team response to them.   
 

4. Key Corporate Risks Monitor    

 

Members considered a report which provided them with an 
update on the key corporate risks for the Council. This included 
a detailed analysis of KCR 6 (Health and Wellbeing). The 
Director of Public Health and Principal Accountant attended the 
meeting to present the report and answer Member questions.  
 
In response to Member questions they stated:  
 

 The rating on Brexit had not changed since the last report 
and this would be taken back for discussion. Reports on 
this had been taken to Executive and some services had 
set out the implications of a ‘no deal’. However, the full 
impact was hard to plan for;  

 In relation to the One Planet York App breach, the matter 
had been reviewed by the ICO who did not find against 
CYC and information on this would be circulated to 
Members. There were also regular reports to this 
Committee on Information Governance more generally;  

 The Resilient Communities Group was the responsibility of 
the Director of Children, Education & Communities. 
Officers would send out the make up of the Committee to 
Members following the meeting;  



 

 CSMC were looking at the issue of Sickness and 
Attendance Management and HR were reporting back to 
their next meeting;  

 Equality Impact Assessments were undertaken by CYC 
and were published on the website. Officers would provide 
details to Members;  

 Data provided by Health Providers to Public Health was 
received in a number of ways. There was public data, 
which usually had a time lag, but the team also had 
access to more real time information which was not 
publicly available. This meant they were alerted to any 
immediate issues. There were also annual reports to 
Health Scrutiny and the Health & Wellbeing Board;  

 Public Health Emergency Planning was now linked up with 
the CYC Emergency Planning Team and a lot of 
partnership working. The Emergency Planning Lead was 
now a Member of the Public Health Committee and Public 
Health contributed to the Major Incident Plan;  

 The Local Health Resilience Partnerships across 
Yorkshire shared information and planning. Action Cards 
used in the event of an outbreak were area specific;  

 An agreement had been made with Community 
Pharmacies to work with Public Health to run a campaign 
on immunisation. They were also targeting areas with poor 
vaccination take up;  

 An Internal Audit and a Peer Review had recently looked 
at Public Health planning. They would both inform an 
improvement plan and A&G could receive a future update 
against this plan; and  

 There was anecdotal information which suggested that the 
lack of flexibility of GP surgery hours may be having an 
impact on the take up of cervical screening. Public Health 
were trying to use relationships to address this;  

 
Members also raised the following issues:  
 

 They had not yet received the Health and Safety Training 
Update they requested at the previous meeting;  

 They felt more planning on a ‘no deal’ Brexit should have 
taken place at this point;  

 Equality Impact Assessments were now known as 
Equality Analysis; and 

 A comment on the issues on Cervical Screening could be 
included under controls.  



 

 
Resolved: That Members: 
 

1. Provide comment  on the key corporate risks 
included at Annex A; 

2. Provide comment on the information provided 
in relation to KCR6 Health and Wellbeing 
included at Annex B; and  

3. note that the 2019/20 Monitor 2 report will 
include a detailed analysis of KCR7 Capital 
Programme 

 
Reason:     To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 

understanding and managing its key risks 
 
 

5. Draft Statement of Accounts Incl. Annual Governance 
Statement  
 

Members considered a report which presented, for information, 
the draft 2018/19 Statement of Accounts before they were 
audited. The Finance & Procurement Manager and Technical 
Accountant attended the meeting to present the report and to 
answer Member questions.  
 
They stated that the final version would be brought to July 
Committee and the Chair would be asked to sign on behalf of 
the Council. Any errors found by the External Auditors would be 
brought to the Committees attention at that point.  
 
In response to Member questions they stated:  
 

 There was no business rate relief for small businesses;  

 The handover of playing fields was to two schools after 
they had become academies; 

 If an academy school were to close, the land and buildings 
would transfer back to the Local Authority;  

 
Members also made the following comment:  
 

 That sickness absence had been an ongoing issue but the 
Annual Governance Statement stated that ‘significant 
progress’ was being made. It was felt that this should be 
re-worded to recognise that little progress had been made. 



 

Officers agreed to revise the wording and circulate to the 
Committee ahead of the next meeting.  

 
Resolved:   
 

1. That Members note the draft pre-audit statement 
of accounts, including the Annual Governance 
Statement, for the financial year ended 31 March 
2019. 

 
2. That a revision to the statement on sickness 

absence (see above) be made and circulated to 
Members ahead of the July meeting of the 
Committee.  

 
Reason:     To ensure that, in line with best practice, Members 

have had the opportunity to review the draft pre-
audit Statement of Accounts. 

 

 
6. Annual Report of the Audit & Governance Committee  

 

[See also under Part B] 
 
Members considered a report which sought their views on the 
draft annual report of the Audit and Governance Committee for 
the year ended 6 March 2019, prior to submission to Full 
Council. The Technical Accountant presented the report and 
answered Member questions, along with the S151 Officer.  
 
She explained that the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) suggested that Audit Committees 
reported back annually on how they had discharged their 
responsibilities.  
 
In response to Member questions Officers stated:  
 

 The report was just a factual statement as to the work 
undertaken over the last year;  

 Functions of the Committee were set out in the 
Constitution but other work was undertaken in addition to 
this and there was always scope to do so as issues arose. 
Officers would advise the Committee as to whether this 
was the correct forum or if other Committees may be a 
more appropriate place;  



 

 The updated Whistleblowing Policy had previously been 
brought to A&G and comments made. A revised version 
would be brought back to this Committee. The Head of 
Internal Audit stated he would check on the involvement of 
the Joint Standards Committee and report this back to 
Members.  

 
Members commented that it was challenging to critique this 
report when so many of them were new to the Committee post-
Election. They also stated that there should perhaps be mention 
of the difficulties the previous Committee had sometimes had in 
obtaining information.  
 
Resolved:  That Members agree the Annual Report of the Audit 

and Governance Committee prior to its submission 
to Full Council. 

 
Reason:     To enable the Committee to fulfil its role in providing 

assurance about the adequacy of the Council’s 
internal control environment and arrangements for 
managing risk and for reporting on financial and 
other performance. 

 
7. Treasury Management Outturn Report   

 

Members considered the draft Treasury Management Annual 
Report and Review of Prudential Indicators 2018/19, which 
provided them with an update on treasury management activity 
during the year. The Finance & Procurement Manager and 
Technical Accountant attended the meeting to present the 
report and to answer Member questions. They explained that 
the Council’s Constitution gave this Committee responsibility for 
scrutinising the Council’s Treasury Management policies and 
practices before they are presented to Executive.  
 
In response to Member questions they stated:  
 

 All of CYC ‘s investments were with High Street banks or 
financial institutions;  

 The Capital Programme was likely to slip or not be 
delivered exactly when planned. Day to day cash flow was 
planned and cash only borrowed when necessary, so 
costs on loans were not being incurred unnecessarily;  

 The Capital Financing requirement set out what the 
Council’s underlying need to borrow was. There were 



 

limits for debt based on what CYC could afford to repay. 
Spending decisions made today could not have a negative 
impact in the future and this was carefully managed;  

 The cost of Capital should be spread over the life of the 
asset so that all those paying Council Tax would get the 
benefits of the scheme;  

 Work was still being done to calculate an affordable level 
of debt for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) now the 
debt cap had been lifted; and  

 There were no external controls on General Fund Debt, 
this was a decision for Council.  

 
Resolved:  That Members note the Treasury Management 

Annual Report and Review of Prudential Indicators 
2018/19 at Annex 1.  

 
Reason:     That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements are updated on a regular basis to 
ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities with regard to delegation and 
reporting. 

 
 

8. Mazars Audit Progress Report   
 

Members considered a report from Mazars, the Council’s 
external auditors, reporting on progress in delivering their 
responsibilities as auditors. The Engagement Lead (Partner), 
Mazars attended the meeting to present the report and answer 
Member questions. He highlighted that there were no matters to 
draw to the Committee at this early stage.  
 
In response to questions he stated:  
 

 Materiality was a threshold above which it would be 
difficult to give a clean audit opinion. If there were material 
errors found in the accounts which Officers would not 
correct they would be reported to this Committee;  

 The Committee’s Terms of Reference included an 
assessment and appraisal of Mazars reports, including the 
audit plan; and  

 Members could make the external auditors aware of any 
issues they felt should be brought to their attention right 
up until the point in the cycle that the opinion was signed.  



 

 
Members thanked Mazars for taking on-board previous 
feedback.  
 
Resolved:  That Members note the matters set out in the 

Progress report presented by Mazars.  
 
Reason:     To ensure Members are aware of Mazars progress 

in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors. 

 
9. Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit    

 

Members received a report summarising the outcome of audit 
and  counter fraud work undertaken in 2018/19 and providing an 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
internal control. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit attended the meeting to present the 
report and answer Member questions. He stated that the audit 
plan had been produced in consultation with Senior 
Management, by looking at the Risk Register and discussion 
with external auditors. The plan was then brought to Committee 
at the start of the year for approval. With a limited internal audit 
resource available they had to focus on key risk areas which, in 
the event of failure, would have the most significant impact on 
the Council. However, this was a flexible plan and changes 
could be made dependant on the Council’s priorities throughout 
the year.  
 
In response to Member questions he stated:  
 

 Internal fraud investigations were usually against 
employees and would result in disciplinary action rather 
that financial recovery;  

 Decisions as to prosecution were made with the S151 
Officer based on the prosecution policy. This was part of 
the Counter Fraud Policy Framework which was reviewed 
by this Committee. Officers would circulate this to 
Members following the meeting;  

 The definition for each level of assurance was reviewed 
regularly and they were currently under review;  

 Limited and no assurance papers were always included in 
the agenda papers;  



 

 The report on Ward Committee Funding had been 
presented as a Memorandum with no opinion as it was 
only a follow up report. This would also be the case if a 
report was only looking at a narrow part of a process and 
it was not possible to give an opinion;  

 Follow up work was undertaken on every audit. Action 
plans were produced with deadlines and every action 
point was followed up with management. Where there 
were delays there was often a good reason and a new 
deadline would be agreed. Where this was not the case 
this would be taken further, ending up at this Committee. 
A six monthly report to A&G would also include this 
information;  

 In relation to Information Security this had been included 
in the Annual Governance Statement, there were actions 
in place with Officers taking steps to mitigate risks in this 
area, which was particularly challenging in an organisation 
dealing with large amounts of data;  

 Information Security also included storage of data 
throughout the Council’s buildings. Building security was a 
partial mitigation but correct storage was still necessary. 
The report on this issue would be circulated to Members 
following the meeting; and 

 It was appropriate for Members to highlight audit reports 
they wished to consider in more detail or which they 
wanted to forward to scrutiny for consideration; 

 
Some Members requested that Audit Reports of Reasonable 
Assurance and below be included in the agenda papers. 
However, Members who had previously sat on this Committee 
suggested that sending reports by email as they were published 
and publishing online with the agenda was sufficient and 
stopped the agenda papers from being unmanageable.  
 
A Member highlighted several references to ‘Chairmen’ and 
requested that this be changed for less gender specific 
language moving forward.  
 
Resolved: That Members:  
 

1. note the results of audit and counter fraud work 
undertaken;  

2. note the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s 



 

framework of governance, risk management and 
internal control;  

3. note the outcome of the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme and the confirmation 
that the internal audit service conforms with 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards; and  

4. note the significant control weaknesses identified 
during the year which are relevant to the 
preparation of the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 
Reason:  
 

1. To enable members to consider the implications 
of audit and counter fraud findings;  

2. To enable members to consider the implications 
of audit and counter fraud findings;  

3. To enable members to consider the opinion of the 
Head of Internal Audit; and  

4. To enable the Annual Governance Statement to 
be prepared 

 
10. Forward Plan  

 

Members received the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to 
February 2020. 
 
Members requested that the following items be added to the 
Forward Plan: 
 

 July - Data Protection and the breach investigation 
process (including a case study for Member Training) 
 [to be included in the Information Governance report]  

 Whistleblowing Policy (time to be agreed with Head of 
Internal Audit)  

 
Resolved:  That the Committee’s forward plan for the period up 

to March 2020 be noted, with the above 
amendment.  

 
Reason:     To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in 

accordance with the functions of an effective audit 
committee. 

 



 

 
Part B - Matters Referred to Council 

 
11. Annual Report of the Audit & Governance Committee  

 

[See also under Part A] 
 
Members considered a report which sought their views on the 
draft annual report of the Audit and Governance Committee for 
the year ended 6 March 2019, prior to submission to Full 
Council.  
 
Resolved:  That Members agree the Annual Report of the Audit 

and Governance Committee prior to its submission 
to Full Council. 

 
Reason:     To enable the Committee to fulfil its role in providing 

assurance about the adequacy of the Council’s 
internal control environment and arrangements for 
managing risk and for reporting on financial and 
other performance. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.55 pm]. 


